NORTHERN TELECOM PRACTICES SECTION 363-20ll-150
Issued: 79 12 11
Standard N
DMS-1 * DIGITAL MULTIPLEX SYSTEM
CONTROL CONCENTRATOR TERMINAL, J7208A
REMOTE CONCENTRATOR TERMINAL, J7209A AND J7209B
POWER BAY, J7209C
EQUIPMENT APPLICATION AND ORDERING GUIDELINES
CONTENTS PAGE I. GENERAL
l. GENERAL . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . Scope
2. PACKAGING . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • • . . 2
3. POWER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
4. SUBSCRIBER CONNECTION
REQUIREMENTS . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
5. OPTIONS. . . . . • . . . . . . • . . • • . • . . . . . . 10
6. ORA WINGS . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 11
7. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION.. 11
8. EQUIPMENT ORDERING........... 12
• DMS-1 is a trademark of Northern Telecom Limited
1.0 1 The specifications in this section, together with
the information in the supplementary sources
of information listed in Parts 6 through 8, cover the
engineering and ordering guidelines for a DMS-1
Digital Multiplex System.
1.02 Reason for Reissue: to add new and revised
information.
System Equipment
1.03 A DMS-1 system consists of:
(a) a Control Concentrator Terminal (CCT)
installed in a class 5 Central Office (CO);
(b) one to four Remote Concentrator Terminals
(RCT) installed in huts or cabinets near
concentrations of subscribers to be serviced;
(c) one, two, or three DSI-Ievel (1.544 Mb/s)
digital transmission lines interconnecting the
CCT and RCT.
©Northern Telecom Limited 1979
Printed in Canada
Page 1
27 Pages
SECTION 363-2011-150
System Functions
1.04 A DMS-1 system has the following basic
functions:
(a) terminate up to 256 subscriber lines and
provide connections for the subscriber lines to
the CO switching equipment;
(b) provide access for any of the subscriber lines
on a first-come first-served basis to any unused
digital channel on the DS 1 line(s);
(c) transmit both voice-frequency and supervision
signals between the subscriber line
terminations and the CO switching equipment;
(d) provide optional plug-in circuit packs for:
• intra-RCT transmission on 24locallinks
• traffic measurement
• reorder tone return to calling parties on
ringing lines when all digital channels are
busy
• priority/dedicated lines
• digital line protection switching, bypass, and
loopback features
• subscriber line testing
• back-up ring generator, system controller,
and B-word generator
• LD-1 line terminations; LD-1 order wire; and
LD-1 line fault locate from the CCT and
RCT bays.
2. PACKAGING
2.01 The J7208A CCT (Fig. 1) and the J7209A
RCT (Fig. 2) are both available in several
configurations, each of which consists of an initial
bay and an extension bay. The J7209C Power Bay is
also available in three configurations (Fig. 3).
Page 2
2.02 For cabinet-mounted RCT, J7209B RCT
cabinets are available. The cabinets include
space for optional rectifiers and back-up battery
supplies. Layout of the RCT cabinet is shown in
Fig. 4. The weight of a fully-equipped RCT cabinet is
2000 lbs.
3. POWER
3.01 The CCT bays are powered from the office
48-V battery supply.
3.02 The RCT bays are powered as follows:
(a) Hut-Installed RCT. By J7209C power bays,
or from any other 48-V de source which meets
the power source requirements specified in
363-2011-180. Each J7209C power bay equipped
with one J2357E rectifier, can power up to two
fully equipped RCT. The rectifier operates with an
efficiency of 80 percent and has a power factor of
0. 7 at maximum loading (25 A at 55-V de output).